# SCHEDULE F – RECOGNIZED MIDWIFERY EDUCATION PROGRAMS

(Sections 88, 136, 143)

\_\_\_\_\_

Educational Institution	Midwifery Education Program
Laurentian University	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
McMaster University	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
Mount Royal University	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
Ryerson Toronto Metropolitan University	Baccalaureate Midwifery Education Program
Ryerson University	Internationally Educated Midwives Bridging Program
University of British Columbia	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
University of British Columbia	Internationally Educated Midwives Bridging Program



#### Motion 1: Ryerson University Name Change

WHEREAS Ryerson University has changed its name to Toronto Metropolitan University;

**AND WHEREAS** a Panel of the Education Program Review Committee ("the Panel") has recommended the Board revise Schedule F of the BCCNM Bylaws by changing the name of Ryerson University Baccalaureate Midwifery Program to Toronto Metropolitan University Midwifery Program on the list of BCCNM recognized midwifery education programs;

AND WHEREAS the Board has considered, and accepts, the Panel's recommendation,

**RESOLVED THAT** in accordance with the authority established in section 19(1) of the Health Professions Act (the "Act"), and subject to filing with the minister as required by section 19(3) of the Act, the Board amends the bylaws of the British Columbia College of Nurses and Midwives, by repealing Schedule F and substituting the attached new Schedule F.

### Motion 2: Ryerson University Discontinued Midwifery Program

**WHEREAS** Ryerson University has discontinued its Internationally Educational Midwives Bridging Program;

**AND WHEREAS** a Panel of the Education Program Review Committee ("the Panel") has recommended the BCCNM Board revise Schedule F of the BCCNM Bylaws to remove Ryerson University Internationally Educated Midwives Bridging Program from the list of BCCNM - recognized midwifery programs;

AND WHEREAS the Board has considered, and accepts, the Panel's recommendation,

**RESOLVED THAT** in accordance with the authority established in section 19(1) of the Health Professions Act (the "Act"), and subject to filing with the minister as required by section 19(3) of the Act, the Board amends the bylaws of the British Columbia College of Nurses and Midwives, by repealing Schedule F and substituting the attached new Schedule F.

### Motion 3: Laurentian University Discontinued Midwifery Program

WHEREAS Laurentian University has discontinued its Baccalaureate Midwifery Program;

**AND WHEREAS** a Panel of the Education Program Review Committee ("the Panel") has recommended the BCCNM Board revise Schedule F of the BCCNM Bylaws to remove Laurentian University Baccalaureate Midwifery Program from the list of BCCNM - recognized midwifery programs;

AND WHEREAS the Board has considered, and accepts, the Panel's recommendation,



**RESOLVED THAT** in accordance with the authority established in section 19(1) of the Health Professions Act (the "Act"), and subject to filing with the minister as required by section 19(3) of the Act, the Board amends the bylaws of the British Columbia College of Nurses and Midwives, by repealing Schedule F and substituting the attached new Schedule F.

**CERTIFIED TRUE COPY** 

Cynthia Johansen Registrar and Chief Executive Officer

# SCHEDULE F – RECOGNIZED MIDWIFERY EDUCATION PROGRAMS

(Sections 88, 136, 143)

\_\_\_\_\_

Educational Institution	Midwifery Education Program
McMaster University	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
Mount Royal University	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
Toronto Metropolitan University	Midwifery Education Program
University of British Columbia	Baccalaureate Midwifery Program
University of British Columbia	Internationally Educated Midwives Bridging Program